distribution, perinatal transmission prevention, and harm reduction services. 

• Conduct HIV surveillance activities.
• Support community engagement and HIV planning.

Assembly bill number 116, chapter 21 states the State Department of Public Health may spend up to 
seventy-five million dollars ($75,000,000) from the AIDS Drug Assistance Program Rebate Fund to 
support current or eligible services and programs, consistent with Sections 120955, 120956, 120960, 
120972, 120972.1, and 120972.2 of the Health and Safety Code and with the following: 

(1) Beginning July 1, 2025, up to sixty-five million dollars ($65,000,000) is available to supplement or
fund services, programs, or initiatives funded by the AIDS Drug Assistance Program Rebate Fund
for which federal funding has been reduced or eliminated as a result of federal policy actions to
cancel, delay, or reduce funding for HIV and AIDS prevention and treatment programs.